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ASSESSMENT COVERSHEET

CourseName:	Advanced diploma of Accounting (FNS60215) SubjectName:	Budgets and Strategies (FNS605)
Method:	WrittenTest
AssessmentNo.:	1
Weighting:	40% of100% Worth:	40
Due Date:	Week 5Written Test

Competency Title/s:	FNSORG501Develop and manage a budget



Student Name:

StudentNumber:

Student Signature:


Date:

	/	/	


TrainerName:




PurposeofAssessment:

This holistic written assessment has been designed to assess the criteria associated with the competency
FNSORG501Develop and manage a budget.To achieve competencyinthis unit,aperson mustbe ableto:
1. Plan for and collect information for budget
2. Develop budget
3. Finalise budget and allocate resources
4. Monitor and control budget
5. Complete financial and statistical reports



Description ofAssessment
This assessmentrequires students torespondto fourtasks:
Task1:Studentsare requiredtoanswer shortquestionsto plan for and collect information for budget.
Task2:Requires the studentto develop budget and finalise budget and allocate resources.
Task3:Studentsarerequired to analyse Variance Report to monitor and control budget and complete financial and statistical report.





	ExamInstructions:

	NOTALKINGduringtheexam
	Studentsare NOT to retrieve items fromtheirbags duringthe exam
	AllMOBILEPHONES, PDAs and otherELECTRONIC DEVICES, are to be switchedoffand placed in
thestudent’s bagforthe duration ofthe exam
	Students mustplace theirstudentCARDonthetop RIGHTHANDcornerof theirdeskduringthe exam
	LATE students willnotbeadmittedafter30 minutes oncethe examhasstarted
	Studentscaught cheatingwillbe marked ZERO
	Anyplagiarized workwillbe marked ZERO






























Task1


You have been asked to prepare the annual budget for a small business. The CEO has been helpful and shown you around. They have been responsible for the previous period’s budgets. You have been introduced to the three departmental managers of marketing, production and logistics. The marketing manager has given you a sales forecast that they are confident with.

a. Describe who else you will talk to in order to set the sales assumption forecast. How will you document this? How is the sales budget used to build the other budgets?


Answer:


























b. What five steps does shim propose for building the master budget?

Answer:






























c. Who is responsible and what standards for negotiations should be set during budget meetings with the managers and CEO?
Answer:































d. In what circumstances do NFP’s complete for funding and what can influence the outcome of funding applications?

            Answer:
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Task2

You have been asked by the owner of a new consultancy called Voyager to prepare the master budget. The consultancy consists of the owner who charges out at $68 per hour and the junior staff who are charged out at $42 per hour. The owner has advised you that the following hours are forecast for each quarter.
The consultancy has a credit system of payments with 60% of payment received the quarter in which they are earned and the remaining 40% earned the following month. The opening accounts receivable is $13,200 including GST. The GST is accounted for on an accrual basis.
a.
	Hours 		September 		December 		March 		June
Senior		    250			    230			  230		 230
Junior 		   210			   220			  210		 220



Prepare the revenue receipts forecast and cash collections forecast for the 2015 year





The owner will purchase a new vehicle in the September quarter for $27,500.
In March they will purchase photocopiers for $5,500 and a computer system for $5,500 with an upgrade in March for a further $2,750. Each item is inclusive of GST.
b.
Prepare the capital Expense Budget for the 2015 year. The information in the table is based on source documentation from the company’s previous operations. GST Expenses are shown. Use the information in the table to prepare the budgets.
	2015
	September
	December
	March
	June

	Motor vehicle
	1,300
	1,495
	300
	450

	Printing
	200
	50
	200
	50

	Electricity
	600
	555
	500
	500

	Rent
	4,500
	4,500
	4,500
	4,500



Depreciation is $700 per quarter and tax payable at 30% of net profit per quarter. Wages for the senior staff are $8,000 per quarter and junior $5,000

c.
Complete the expense budget, budgeted statement of financial performance (hint: you will need to add the non GST items to the expense budget), and the cash flow budget which has an opening cash balance of $42,000. The opening GST liability is 2,000 and the opening PAYG tax instalment is 2,500.




d.
Use the cash budget to prepare a graph of quarterly revenue received, payments made and closing cash position. Example is given below. 


Explain the graph by answering:
i. Which month has the highest payments, what causes this?
ii. What advice would you give about the purchase of capital items?
iii. Approximately what effect would not purchase the capital items have?
iv. Which month has the highest revenue received?
v. Describe the position of closing cash throughout the year. The owner realises that there will be significant expenses in this first year of operations. Identify in which quarter the milestone of revenues exceeding expenditures occurs. What effect does this have on cash?
vi. What advice would you give about the paying of a $1,000 bonus to the junior staff in June promised in the September quarter based on the staffs’ performance and the financial performance of the business for the year?
e.
Suppose that Voyager has non-current assets valued at $55,000 with accumulated depreciation at the beginning of the year of 20,000. Use the depreciation expense for the forecast year and other relevant items to complete the budgeted statement of financial position as at 30 June 2015.
Hint: assume no depreciation on new non-current assets and all equity is represented by retained profits.






Worksheets:
	
Task 2 (a)

Voyager Co.

	Revenue Receipts Forecast

	30.06.2015

	Hours
	Quarter
	Junior
	Senior
	Total
	Add GST 10%
	Service receivables(Incl. GST)

	 
	 
	Hourly Rate$ 
	
	
	
	
	

	Junior
	Senior
	 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	September
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	December
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	March 
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	June
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 



Total Hours for Junior and Senior =


	Voyager Co.
Cash Collections Forecast
30.06.2015

	Quarter
	Receivables(Incl. GST) ($)
	September ($)
	December ($)
	March($)
	June ($)
	Closing Balance ($)

	30 June 2015
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	July-Sep
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Oct-Dec
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Jan-Mar
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Apr-Jun
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total
 
	
	
	
	
	
	













Task 2 (b)

	Voyager Co.

	Capital Expenditure Budget

	30.06.2015

	 
	September ($)
	December($)
	March ($)
	June ($)
	Total ($)
	GST ($)

	Car
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Printer
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Computer
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Upgrade System
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Total(Net GST)
 
	
	
	
	
	
	

	GST
	
	
	
	
	
	



Task 2 (c)

	Voyager Co.

	Expense Budget

	30.06.2015

	 
	
	
	
	 

	 
	September 
	December
	March
	June 

	Expenses 
	$
	S
	$
	$

	Motor Vehicle 
	
	
	
	

	Printing 
	
	
	
	

	Electricity 
	
	
	
	

	Rent 
	
	
	
	

	Sub Total GST inclusive 
	
	
	
	

	GST
	
	
	
	

	Net of GST
	
	
	
	

	Wages Senior 
	
	
	
	

	Wages Junior 
	
	
	
	

	Subtotal Cash Items  
	
	
	
	

	Depreciation 
	
	
	
	

	Total
	
	
	
	













	Voyager Co.

	Budget Statement of financial performance 

	30.06.2015

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	September ($)
	December ($)
	March ($)
	June  ($)
	Liability ($)

	Service Revenue 
	
	
	
	
	

	Less Expenses 
	
	
	
	
	

	Subtotal 
	
	
	
	
	

	Income Tax 30%
	
	
	
	
	

	Net Profit 
	
	
	
	
	



	Voyager Co.

	GST Budget

	30.06.2015

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	September ($)
	December ($)
	March ($)
	June ($)
	Liability ($)

	GST Collected on Sales 
	
	
	
	
	

	GST Paid on Expense 
	
	
	
	
	

	GST Paid on Capital Acquisitions 
	
	
	
	
	

	Net GST
	
	
	
	
	



	Voyager Co.

	Budget Statement of cash flow 

	30.06.2015

	 
	
	
	
	 

	 
	September ($)
	December ($)
	March ($)
	June ($)

	Opening Cash
	
	
	
	

	Cash Collections from revenues 
	
	
	
	

	Total Cash Available 
	
	
	
	

	Less estimated cash payments:
	
	
	
	

	Cash Payments in expense budget
	
	
	
	

	Capital Expenditures
	
	
	
	

	GST Payments
	
	
	
	

	Tax Payments 
	
	
	
	

	Total 
	
	
	
	

	Closing cash balance 
	
	
	
	







Task 2 (d)














































































Task 2 (e)

	Voyager Co.

	Budget statement of financial position 

	As at 30.06.2015

	 
	
	 

	Current Assets:
	$
	$

	Cash at Bank 
	
	

	Accounts Receivable 
	
	

	Total Current Assets 
	
	

	Non-Current Assets:
	
	

	Non-Current Assets
	
	

	Less Depreciation 
	
	

	Car
	
	

	Computer Systems 
	
	

	Photocopier 
	
	

	Total Non-Current Assets 
	
	

	Total Assets 
	
	

	Liabilities 
	
	

	GST
	
	

	TAX
	
	

	Total Liabilities 
	
	

	Net Assets 
	
	

	Owner's Equity Retained Profits 
	
	


















Task3

a. As the accountant of Jones Ltd, you are required to prepare a performance report for Sales Department operating expenses for the month of March, 2015 from the following information:

	Actual Expenses
	March ($)
	Nine Month to date ($)

	Sales staff salaries
	120,000
	1,100,000

	Rates and taxes
	5,000
	48,000

	Lighting and heating
	3,000
	28,000

	Advertising and 
promotion
	55,000
	440,000

	Budgeted expenses

	Sales staff salaries
	125,000
	1,125,000

	Rates and taxes
	4,500
	42,000

	Lighting and heating
	5,000
	40,000

	Advertising and 
promotion
	60,000
	540,000




Answer:

	Sales Department Performance Report For the Period ended 
31 March 2015

	 
	March 2015
	1st July 2014 to 31st March 2015

	Expenses Details
	Actual($)
	Budget ($)
	Variance($)
	Actual($)
	Budget ($)
	Variance($)

	Sales staff salaries
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Rates and taxes
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Lighting and heating
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Advertising and 
promotion
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	Department Total
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

























b. [bookmark: _GoBack]On 15th June 2015 Jack Marciano, Sales Manager received the following performance report Sales Department Performance Report for Three Months Ended 31 March, 2015.


	Sales Department Performance Report January to March  
2015 (Three Months)

	 
	March 2015

	Expenses Details
	Actual($)
	Budget ($)
	Variance($)

	Rent
	                             16,000 
	                           15,000 
	                             1,000 

	Advertising 
	                          220,000 
	                        250,000 
	-                         30,000 

	Office Salaries
	                          550,000 
	                        500,000 
	                           50,000 

	Promotion
	                          150,000 
	                        140,000 
	                           10,000 

	Total
	                          936,000 
	                        905,000 
	                           31,000 



Jack had great difficulty understanding the report, as he hadn’t been told what a variance is and didn’t understand the concept of budgetary control. He thought the report was rather unfair, as Office salaries included salaries of accounting and administrative staff over whom he had no control. Also, the rent paid, although relating to his department, was negotiated by the managing director. Jack raised these concerns with the accountant, who told him that he was not expected to do anything about the report; it was only ’for the record’.You are required to comment briefly on the above.





























Task 4.


Provided the balance sheet of Patrick’s Cod Fishing Ltd. A small business, as at 30 June 2014 was follows:

Balance Sheet as at 30/06/2014
	Current assets (includes $10,000 inventory &
 $30,000 cash)
	 
	           40,000 

	Non-Current assets
	 
	           79,200 

	Total assets
	 
	         119,200 

	 
	 
	 

	Current liabilities (Loans)
	        18,560 
	 

	Non-current liabilities
	        11,840 
	 

	Total liabilities
	 
	           30,400 

	Net Assets
	 
	           88,800 

	 
	 
	 

	Owner’s Equity
	 
	           88,800 



Ignoring depreciation, prepare the following budgets and plans for 2015 on the assumptions given.
1. Sales budgets
1. Purchases budgets
1. Inventory budgets
1. Cost of goods sold budget
1. Operating expenses budget
1. Cash flow plan
1. Budgeted income statements for 2015.
1. Budgeted balance sheet as at 30/06/2015
Assumptions:
1. All goods are marked up 50% on cost
1. Desired net profit is 10% sales and 20% on net assets.
1. Marketing expenses are 8% of sales
1. Administration expenses are 15% of Sales
1. Finance expenses are 5% of non-current liabilities.
1. Desired ending inventory is 10% more than opening inventory.
1. All expenses are paid as and when incurred
1. Non-current liabilities will reduce by 3000.
1. Current liabilities will reduce by 50%
1. All revenue are received within the year.



























































Mark Allocation

	Task 1

	Question
No.
	Mark 
Allocated
	Mark 
Achieved
	
Remark

	a
	3
	 
	 
 

	b
	3
	 
	 
 

	c
	3
	 
	 
 

	d
	6
	 
	 
 

	Total
	15
	 
	 
 

	Task 2

	a
	3
	 
	 
 

	b
	3
	 
	 
 

	c
	3
	 
	 
 

	d
	3
	
	

	e
	3
	
	

	Total
	15
	
	

	Task 3

	a
	5
	 
	 
 

	b
	5
	 
	 
 

	Total
	10
	
	

	Grand total
	40
	
	



















Revenue, Expenses and Closing Cash 
Revenue 	September 	December	March	June 	36137	30179	29519	29717	Expenditure 	September 	December	March	June 	21364	21364	20364	20364	Closing Balance 	September 	December	March	June 	25364	32815	23168	30249	
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